
No. 06-5242

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

No. 04cv00312

The Honorable Reggie B. Walton

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Sharon Bradford Franklin
Senior Counsel
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1025 Vermont Ave. NW, 3rd Fl.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 580-6920

Michael L. Waldman
Karen S. Bloom
Hector Oropeza
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2505
Telephone: (202) 639-7000
Facsimile: (202) 639-7008

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Constitution Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PROCEDURES IMPLEMENTING THE PRESIDENT’S MILITARY ORDER DIRECTLY AFFECT LIFE AND LIBERTY INTERESTS AND ARE OF PROFOUND PUBLIC INTEREST.....	3
II. EXCEPT FOR THE COMMUNICATIONS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE, THE PUBLIC WAS LARGELY EXCLUDED FROM THE PROCESS OF ESTABLISHING THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS, WHICH WAS CONDUCTED WITHOUT THE MINIMUM PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS GUARANTEED BY THE RULE OF LAW	6
III. TRANSPARENCY BY DISCLOSURE IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT IN THE MAKING OF MILITARY COMMISSION RULES BECAUSE OF THE UNAVAILABILITY OF OTHER CHECKS AND BALANCES	10
IV. THE FOIA EXEMPTION FOR INTER-AGENCY COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE COMMUNICATIONS OF HAND-PICKED PRIVATE CITIZENS IN THE CONTEXT OF MILITARY COMMISSION LAWMAKING	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Center for Nat'l Security Studies v. U.S. D.O.J.</i> 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	13
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	13
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	10
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	13
<i>*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	5, 12
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	4, 11
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	4
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(F)	6
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....	6
*5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	6

*5 U.S.C. § 553(c)6, 7

*5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....7

*5 U.S.C. § 553(e)7

5 U.S.C. § 702 (2000)7

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2000)7

REGULATIONS

*32 C.F.R. Pt. 336 (2002)7, 8

*66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 16, 2001).....3, 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Adam Liptak, *Detainee Deal Comes with Contradictions*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 23, 2006.....4

Adam Liptak, *Tribunal System, Newly Righted, Stumbles Again*
N.Y. Times, June 5, 200711

Arthur E. Bonfield, *Military and Foreign Affairs Function Rule-Making
Under the APA*, 71 Mich. L. Rev. 221 (1972)6

Dianne P. Wood, *The Rule of Law in Times of Stress*,
70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 455 (2003)7

Donald Rumsfeld, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Remarks at News Briefing on Military
Commissions (Mar. 21, 2002)10

*Eugene R. Fidell, *Military Commission & Administrative Law*,
6 Green Bag 2d 379 (2003).....4, 5, 8, 9

*Kevin J. Barry, *Military Commissions: Trying American Justice*,
Army Law. (Nov. 2003).....5

Kevin J. Barry, *Modernizing the Manual for Courts-Martial Rulemaking Process:
A Work in Progress*, 165 Mil. L. Rev. 237 (2000).....8

Letter from William J. Hayes II, General Counsel, Dep’t of Defense, to Eugene R.
Fidell, Pres., NIMJ (Mar. 7, 2002).....9

Letter from William J. Hayes II, General Counsel, Dep’t of Defense, to Robert E.
Hirshorn, Pres., ABA (Mar. 19, 2002).....9

Louis Fisher, <i>Military Commissions: Problems of Authority and Practice</i> , 24 B.U. Int'l L.J. 15 (2006)	11
Michael Chertoff, <i>Judicial Review of the President's Decision as Commander in Chief</i> , 55 Rutgers L. Rev. 1289 (2003).....	11
Michael C. Dorf & Charles F. Sabel, <i>A Constitution of Democratic Experimentalism</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 267 (1998)	10
Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers Ethics Advisory Comm., <i>Opinion 03-04</i> (Aug. 2003).....	5
*Neal Devins, <i>Congress, Civil Liberties and the War on Terrorism</i> , 11 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1139 (2003)	7
Neal Katyal, <i>Equality in the War on Terror</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 1365 (2007)	4
Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>International Separation of Powers: Checking Today's Most Dangerous Branch From Within</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2314 (2006)	12
Neil A. Lewis, <i>Rules Set Up for Terror Tribunals May Deter Some Defense Lawyers</i> , N.Y. Times, Jul. 13, 2003	9
*Peter Raven-Hansen, <i>Detaining Combatants by Law or by Order? The Rule of Lawmaking in the War on Terrorists</i> , 64 La. L. Rev. 831 (2004) ...	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Press Release, U. S. Dep't of Def., DOD Releases Draft Military Comm'n Instruction, News Release No. 092-03 (Feb. 28, 2003)	9
Project, <i>Federal Administrative Law Developments – 1969</i> , 1970 Duke L.J. 67	6
Report from Am. Bar Ass'n Task Force on Terrorism and the Law, Report and Recommendations on Military Commissions (Jan. 4, 2002)	5
Steven Brill, <i>After: How America Confronted the September 12 Era</i> , (2003)	10
Vanessa Blum, <i>Tribunals Put Defense Bar in a Bind</i> , Legal Times, July 4, 2003	9
